

## **Technology for Life**

Drägerwerk AG & Co. KGaA, 23542 Lübeck, Germany

To our customers of the Emergency and Transport Ventilator Oxylog 3000 *plus* 

December 2024

## **Update on Important Safety Notice**

Update: Oxylog 3000 *plus* may not switch to mains supply following battery operation. IFU amendment

All Oxylog 3000 *plus* devices Part No 5704811 and 5704813, Basic UDI DI 040486751304015FK19Z000XW, may be affected.

Dear Sir, Madam,

In May 2023 we informed you that we have become aware of instances where emergency and transport ventilator Oxylog 3000 *plus* devices stopped ventilation due to a discharged battery if the alarm "**No int. battery charging**" was not handled according to the Instructions for Use (IFU) and a transport with the device was started.

The preconditions for the stop and the check to be performed prior to transport were described in the Important Safety Notice.

We initiated and launched a firmware update of the Printed Board Assembly Charger for all Oxylog 3000 *plus* devices, designed to reduce the occurrence of situations in which the internal battery could not be charged.

Unfortunately, in the meanwhile we received a few reports of stopped ventilation of already updated devices in which the given alarm was not handled according to the IFU. No serious injuries of patients have been reported as a result of this issue.

Drägerwerk AG & Co. KGaA Moistinger Allee 53-55 23558 Lübeck, Germany Postal address: 23542 Lübeck, Germany Tel. +49 451 882-0 Fax +49 451 882-2080 info@draeger.com

www.draeger.com

Bank details: Commerzbank AG, Lübeck IBAN: DE95 2304 0022 0014 6795 00 Swift-Code: COBA DE FF 230

Sparkasse zu Lübeck IBAN: DE15 2305 0101 0001 0711 17 Swift-Code: NOLADE21SPL Registered office: Lübeck Commercial register: Local court Lübeck HRB 7903 HL General partner: Drägerwerk Verwaltungs AG Registered office: Lübeck Commercial register: Local court Lübeck HRB 7395 HL UID-Nr. DE135082211

Chairman of the Supervisory Board for Drägerwerk AG & Co. KGaA and Drägerwerk Verwaltungs AG: Stefan Lauer

Executive Board: Stefan Dräger (chairman) Stefanie Hirsch Rainer Klug Gert-Hartwig Lescow Dr. Reiner Piske Anton Schrofner



## **Technology for Life**

Dräger decided to update the Instructions for Use with the check described in the FSN of May 2024. This check, which must be performed prior to each transport, will avoid that a transport is started with an active alarm "**No int. battery charging**". A stop of ventilation due to a depleted battery because Oxylog 3000 *plus* does not switch to mains supply after battery operation would therefore not occur.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact your local Dräger representative.

We apologize for any inconvenience caused by this measure and ask you to follow the attached IFU amendment.

With kind regards

F. Faces

Frank Ralfs

Head of Product Management

Care Area Intensive Care Business Unit Therapy Medical Division Sonja Hillmer

Saja Hill

Director Post Market Surveillance

Quality & Regulatory Affairs Medical Division

European Single Registration Number: DE-MF-000005329